City of Cherry Valley Agenda
08/10/2021 at 6pm

Inspirational Quote:

“Start the day with determination and end it with satisfaction.”

Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call
Minutes from July 13, 2021, meeting
Financial Report for July 2021 on all accounts

Department Reports:
Police Department
Water Department
Street Department
Fire Department
Dog Catcher

Old Business:

New Business:

2022 Water Budget
. Court Clerk — balances remaining int eh bank account was not identified with

receipt numbers for cases nolyet adjudicated in the amount of $2,354.00 as
required by with Ark Code Acc 16-10-209.
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COMMERCIAL PROMISSORY NOTE Fidelity Bank
336 W Military Road
Marioa, Arkansas 72364
(870)739-8700

T

47018 August 5, 2021
LOAN PURPOSE: PURCHASE LAWN MOWER
BORROWER INFORMATION

CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY

66 FIGHWAY 1B
CHERRY VALLEY, AR 72324

$7,799.00

NOTE. Thiis Comsecrcial Pramissory Notc will be referred fo in this document as the "Note.”
IMWWFMMMMisSJOWmiitzryMMaﬁon.mhan,itssucoessomandmigns.
m"ﬁmuu“'madnpumorlegﬂmﬁtyilmtiﬁeddmvciulbeBORROWERlNFORMA’l‘iONseaimwhosignsmis
Nete.
mmPAY.MﬂcWMWMMEMWMMdWLcnder,orifnodunandism:&a,onor
muwmkmmmmmmm«mw&m Hundred Ninety-nine and 00/100
Mmm,mm)uanuuamummmwmymm including service charges, to the order of Lender
mho&cakaﬁmmm«tmaberplmslwmydesigmminwriﬁng,ﬂwBormwerwiﬂmakealeaymmtsinlawful
mmoncy of the United States of America

rAmmmmmmummmgmmman schedule: 35 consecutive payments of principal and interest in the
amount of $230.09 beginning on Scptember 5, 2021 and continuing on the same day of each month thereafter. This will be followed by 1
paymest of principal and interest in the amount of $230.11 on August 5, 2024. The unpaid principal balance of this Note, together with all
amldim-dmow‘-ginmn-edimlhawiﬂ;,dnllbeducmdpayblcmﬂmMﬂurhyD&emhsdmded carlier. All
mmw&mmma«mﬁrwmmﬂﬁsMnﬁybcapplicdmthenomwel‘sobliguﬁonsundcrthisNotein

INTEREST RATE AND SCHEDULED PAVMENT CHANGES. Inierest will begin to accrue on August 5, 2021. The interest rate on this
Note will be fined at 3.950% per annum.
WMM&“MWS&WMMmMMuawmm&cmmdmumauowedbylaw.[t;
Mmﬁmwmmmmnzgmmﬁ-mcmimmdlowetlbylaw,!heobﬁgnﬁontnbeﬁdﬁlledwill
umummmmmwmﬁhﬂaﬁpﬂmﬂﬁwmwwﬂiﬂﬁormyrasonwhﬁsoww,[mdueva
nn"mm?-aumwlewmmmchw,Miﬂu&slullbeutomaﬁcdlyappﬁedtoumunts
thsmmaammme.mMmmummmwasmm
MEPAYWMHmwamkmmIOhyshe,ﬂmﬂ[aﬂu‘sopﬁon,Laﬂerwillassessalmpaylmm
m&'lﬂmd‘&.‘pﬂhdﬁedmammm&ﬂo&aﬂaminimmclugeofss.w.
mAmmﬂ.lﬁstyhcmﬂ,hﬁuainmamyﬁme,wiﬂmmM.
SECURITY TO NOTE. Scority {the “Collateral”) for this Notc is granted pursuant to the following security document(s):

= Soowrity Agmwement dated August S, 2021 cvidencing security interest in 2021 SPARTAN MOWER SERIAL

#SRPR154730KTRMBO7I86.

mmmm.roﬁewmbylnv,eroweragmsﬂmundcrhasﬂlerigmmset-oﬁ‘anyamountdueandpayabietmdcr
mmmm«ww::ymowingby[mdertoBomwincludinganyora.llofBorrower’saccountswith
Mlﬁs“mﬂmmhmjohﬂyﬁmmcbcmmmBGmwamwinﬂwfme.Sudnight
dwmybcm&sdbyladagahsﬂawa‘againslmyaﬁi@ceforﬂwbmeﬁtofcredhms,reoeiver,orexmion,judgmmtor
MWNW,«MdeMmhgﬂmghmminstMW«mmassimecformcbeneﬁofaedim
Toociver, @I cxcoution, judgment or attachment creditor, notwithstanding the fact that such right of set-off has not been exercised by Lender prior
mﬂemtig,ﬂhgwimcmwvhmbﬂuoﬁadmﬁmoﬁuﬁgm&r&ebme&dmmwwﬁcﬁm
hh“ﬂﬁam'm&mmam«mLmdawiﬂnotbcliableﬁ)tlhedishotmofmydwd:
M&MMMMMaMWWsmmmeMM&meM
anising @5 a rosull of Londer exercising I .ender’s right to set-off.
PAYA-.EONMIﬁskammPmkhcnpmdweaﬁutoowwof(a)lmda’sdcmmdor(b)ﬂwuawﬁqDne.
BISHONORED ITEM FEE. If Bormower makes a payment on the Joan with a check or preauthorized charge which is later dishonored, a fee in
dhc amount of $32 100 will bc charged,
RELATED DOCUMENTS. The wonds "Related Documents” mean all promissory notes, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, deeds
o sooure dckt, business loan agreements, construction loan agreements, resolutions, guaranties, environmental agreements, subordination
agrecmonts, assignmonts, and any other documents or agreements executed in connection with the indebtedness evidenced hereby this Note
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whether mow or horesfier existing, incinding any modifications, extensions, substitutions or renewals of any of the foregoing. The Related
Daouments anc herdby made a part of this Note by reference thereto, with the same foroe and effect as if fully set forth herein.
DEFAULY. Upoena the acoumenoe of any onc of the following cvents (cach, an "Event of Default” or “default” or "event of defait"), Lender's
abligations, if any, to make any advances will, at Londer’s option, immediately tcrminate and Lender, at its option, may declare all indebtedness
«of Bomower 30 Londer mnder ghis Note immediately due and payable without further notice of any kind notwithstanding anything to the contrary
iim this Note or amy ofher agreement: (a) Borrower's failure to make any payment on time or in the amount due; (b) any default by Borrower
wmder the sorms of this Noic or any other Related Documents; {c) any defauit by Borrower under the terms of any other agreement between
Leader and Bomower; (d) the death, dissolution, or termination of existence of Borrower or any guarantor; (¢) Borrower is not paying
Bomower's debts as such debts bocome due; (f) the commencement of any proceeding under bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against
Bornower or any guarastor or the appointment of a receiver; (g) any default under the terms of any other indebtedness of Borrower to any other
craditer; (h) amy writ of attachment, garmishment, execution, tax lien or similar instrument is issucd against any collateral securing the loan, if
any, or 2my of Bomower's property or any judgment is entered against Borrower or any guarantor; (i) any part of Borrower’s business is sold to or
menged with any ofher business, individual, or catity; (j) any representation or warranty made by Borrower to Lender in any of the Related
Documents or aay financial statement delivered to Lender proves to have been false in any material respect as of the time when made or given;
(k) if any guaraster, or any other party to any Rclated Documents terminates, attempts to terminate or defaults under any such Related
Doecuments; (1) Lender has deemed itsclf insecure or there has boen a material adverse change of condition of the financial prospects of
Banrower or any collateral securing the obligations owing to Lender by Borrower. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, Lender may
jpursuc any remedy available sader any Reiated Document, at law or in equity.

GENERAL WAIVERS. To the extent permitied by law, the Bomower severally waives any required notice of presentment, demand,
acocleration, imient to acoclerate, protest, and any other notice and defense duc to extensions of time or other indulgence by Lender or to any
suibsfitutien or nelcase of coliateral. No failure or defay on the part of Lender, and no course of dealing between Borrower and Lender, shall
operate a5 2 waiver of such power or right, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any power or right preclude other or further exercise thereof
o the cxescise of any other power or right

JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABRILITY. If penmitted by law, each Borrower executing this Note is jointly and severally bound.
SEVERASILITY. If 2 court of competent jurisdiction determines any term or provision of this Note is invalid or prohibited by applicable law,
#hat term or provisien will be incfifoctive so the extent required. Any term or provision that has been determinced to be invalid or prohibited wil!
bbe sevenod from the rest of this Note without invalidating the remainder of either the affected provision or this Note.

SURVIVAL. The rights and privileges of the Lender hercunder shall inure to the benefits of its successors and assigns, and this Note shall be
binding an all heirs, excoutors, administrators, assigns, and successors of Borrower.

ASSIGNABILITY. Lendor may assign, pledge or otherwise transfer this Note or any of its rights and powers under this Note without notice,
wih il or any of the obligations owing to Lender by Bormower, and in such event the assignee shall have the same rights as if originally named
thoreim im place of Lendor. Bomower may not assign this Note or any benefit accruing to it hereunder without the express written consent of the
Lender,

DUTY TO NOTIFY. Bomowar agrecs to notify Leader if there is any change in the beneficial ownership information provided to Lender.
Adiditionally, Bamower agroes to provide Lender with updatcd beneficial owncrship information in the event there is any change in the
eneficial owmership information provided to Lender.

ORAL ACREEMENTS DISCLAIMER. This Notc rcpresents the final agroement between the parties and may not be contradicted by
cvidenoe of prier, comtemporancons or subsoguent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.
GOVERNING LAW. This Notc is governed by the taws of the state of Arkansas except to the extent that federal law controls.
HEADING AND GENDER. The headings preceding text in this Note are for general convenience in identifying subject matter, but have no
Iamiting impact on the text which follows any particular heading. ANl words used in this Note shall be construed to be of such gender or number
s the circumstanoes requine.

ATTORNEYS' FEES AND OTHER COSTS. Borrower agrees to pay all of Lender’s costs and expenses in connection with the enforcement
of this Nete including, without limitation, reasonable attomeys' fees, to the extent permitted by law.

By siguing this Nete, Barrewer ackmowledges reading, understanding, and agreeimg to all its previsions and receipt hereof.

ﬂ/& slsm

By: ADAM CORY LOVE
fs: MAYOR 7
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Loan Agreement attached hereto and made a part thereof:

Note Dated: August 5, 2021

Note #: 47018

Paries: Fidelity Bank, “Lender” and
Clty of Cherry Valley

“‘Borrower”

1. Bomower agrees % provide the Lender with a cument, complete financial statement(s) within 90 calendar days of

6.

year ending on December 31* and each consecutive year thereafter until all principal and interest due and payable
hummmmdmmmmmmmmmnwm if Borrower's
business fiscal year end is other than December 31%, then Bommower shall provide the Lender with the business
financial statement within 90 calendar days of the fiscal year end used on tax retums as filed with the Intemal

Revenue Senvice (‘IRS”).

Al cantiingent liabiilies (guaranteed, co-signed, or other indirect debts of Borrower) shall be reflected on financial
M.WWMMMMamammmasdemm,a
Mmuc.aam.amyduaﬂyimdmmWMOrmmm,topmvideme
Lender with financial stalements within the same ime frames as stated above.

lmswmnmmmaMﬂmm.MLmammw
o abiain an audited financial stalement. Bomower will be responsible for the full payment of the audited financial
statement

Mmmmmmmmmmminmﬁamm

Al financial statements: 1. shall be addressed to Fidelity Bank; 2. shall be dated: 3. shall be executed or
sigaed by Bormower; and 4. shall indicate each debt's repayment termvscheduile. An incomplete financial
statement will not satisfy the financial statement requirement of the Lender. if Borrower is contacted by
-uldutnu-umumwwmmmmamu
mecessary infonmalion within 10 calendar days from the date of notification.

Bonower agrees 10 provide the Lender with copies of personal tax retums and business tax retums within 15 calendar
days of filing the tax retums with the IRS. If Borrower requests an extension from the IRS for filing personal and/or
business tax retums, Borrower agrees 10 provide a copy of the extension request to the Lender within 15 calendar
diays of filing the request with the IRS. Borrower agrees to provide current tax retums on all related entities including

Failure on the part of the Borrower to provide to the Lender with financial statements or tax retums as required shai
consiilisie 3 condilion of default of the Note.

Bomower agrees %o provide the Lender additional information as requested to assist with determining borrower's
financial condiiion including supporting documentation to financial statements or tax retums.

mwbndmmwmmmﬁsmmwmmemwgmmm
fax statement prepared by tax colleckor in the county where the property is located. If property taxés become
delinquent on collateral securing loans, this is a condition of defauit as the collateral securing loans may be certified
o the State of Arkansas jeopandizing the Lender’s morigage. The Lender may take legal action including but not
limiied fo foreciosure when Bomower fais to pay property taxes on time. if Lender pays to redeem delinquent
property taxes, the Bomower agrees fo reimburse Lender in the manner prescribed the Lender. Repayment to the
Lender may inchsde adding the definquent property taxes to Bormower’s loan(s) through an advance and an increase
in the payment schedisde through monthly or other periodic payments.

Bomower agrees 1o reimburse Lender expenses incurred for a new appraisal or evaluation of any and all collateral
secwning loans owed to the Lender in the event:

Revised 07.22.2019




{a) The Bormower is in default per the ferms of the Note or Addendum

{b) Any of the Bomower’s loans cause an increased risk to the Lender due to deterioration in the Bormower's
mmmnmammawamnmﬁmmmmmmvemm
Barrower’s financial condiion has deteriorated (such as high debt to worth ratios, dedlining or negative eamings
mmmmmummﬂmmmmemmm,mdhd(dw&
defined secondary repayment source).

() The Borrower has falled to pay property taxes imely

(d) The Lender believes economic conditions or the physical condition of the property may have negatively impacted
the value of the collateral

mmmmmammmmdmrmmome above circumstances
OCCIN.

mmmmlﬁmumtlaMdmmammedmha
the Lender may add the amount fo the Bomower’s loan. The Bomower’s monthly or periodic ioan payment may

increase uniil the amount of the new appraisal or valuation is paid in full
7. Mmmmmmmmmmmmmnanwmn appficable.

oz T
e 7 City of CheﬂZaZey_—’/’

am Cory Love - Mayor

Revised 07.22.2019




CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY Type of Business Eatity: Corporation
166 HIGHWAY 1B State of Organization/Formation: Arkansas

AGREEMENT. This Business 1.0an Agreement will be referred to in this document as the “Agreement.” This Agreement is made by Fidelity
Bask (Londer) and CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY (Bormower). The consideration is the promises, representations, and warranties made in this
Agrecment and the Refatod Docusments.

DEFINITIONS. These definitions are used in this Agreement.
w-mkwﬂmaywmmw«mwmmmyMMngagqorgiveLcndera
MWAWJMMMEWMWN&MRW«MHbcacquired, together with all

substitutions, procoeds, and products of the Property.
'de-ms-yofﬁcmdemibedmaw'ﬂvmdbeﬁmrmofmkm
'F'-ﬂillw“mwmmmmmﬂmmmum{myhnyhns,is,orwillbe
giving 0 Londer.
“indcbteduess™ meams the Loan and all other loans and indebtedness of Borrower to Lender, including but not limited to Lender's
payments of insuranoe or taxcs, all amounts Lender pays fo protect its interest in the Collateral, overdrafts in deposit accounts with
lm,dddnmmﬂlﬂilﬁaofm«mm,mnmdmmmm liquidated or
m&namm«mﬁmm«mducortobccomcd«w,nowexistingorhmﬂcrarising.
“LLaza™ means any loan or koans described in the "Identification of Loan" section of this Agrecment.
"Preperty™ means the Partics' assets, regardicss of what kind of assets they arc.
"Related Docmments™ mcans ail documents, promissory notes, socurily agreements, leases, morigages, construction loan agreements,
mﬁmmmmmdmmmmwwmmwﬁmwt
ummmummmamm&ummﬁmWiwﬁwmmmn
wmxmumwumwmudacomﬁsmt

IDENTIFECATION OF LOAN. The following loan and all other indebtedness, obligations, and liabilities of Borrower to Lender, due or to

lbeomme duc, mow cxisting or horeafier arising, as well as any and all amendments, modifications, extensions, and renewals thereof are subject to
= Loan Number 47018 with a priacipal amount of $7,799.00

BORROWER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. The statements made in this section will continue and remain in effect until

alll of the indcbtedmess is fully paid to Lender. Each Bomower represents and warrants to Lender the following:
Baervewer's Existence and Amthority. Each Borrower is duly formed and in good standing under all laws governing the Borrower and
tihe Bomower's business, and each Borrower executing this Agreement has the power and authority to exccute this Agreement and the
Related Documents and to bind that Borrower to the obligation created in this Agreement and the Related Documents.
MMa‘ll‘ﬁg.}\!lFiuwi:lsmnauspmvidedmlmderhavebempreparedandwiﬂoontinuembcprepamdin
acocasdance with generally acoopted accounting priaciples, consistently applied, and fully and fairly present the financial condition of
each Bomower, and these has boen mo material adverse change in Borrower's business, Property, or condition, either financial or
atherwise, sinoc fhe daic of Bomrower's latest Financial Statements. Each Borrower has filed all federal, state, and local tax retums and
ether neports and filings roquined by law to be filed before the date of this Agreement and has paid all taxes, assessments, and other
charges fhat arc duc and payabic prior to the date of this Agreement. Each Borrower has made reasonable provision for these types of
paymonts fhat ane acomed but not yet payable. The Bomrower does not know of any deficiency or additional assessment not disclosed in
tthe Bagrower's baoks and reconds.
A fimancis] statorments or roconds submitted 0 Lender via electronic means, including, but not limited to, facsimile, open internet
communications or ofher éclephonic or clectronic methods, including, but not limited to, documents in Tagged Tmage Format Files
("TIFF") and Portable Docnment Format (“PDF") shall be treated as originals, and will be fully binding with full legal force and effect.
Pariics waive any right they may have 0 object to such treatment. Lender may rely on all such records in good faith as complete and
acomcie nooonds produced or maiatained by or on behalf of the Party submitting such records.

e
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Tille and Eacembrances. Bommower has good tidle to all of the Borrower's assets. All encumbrances on any part of the Property were
disclosed to Lesder in writing prior to the date of this Agreement.

Complisnce with General Law. Each Bamower is in compliance with and will conduct its business and use its assets in compliance
with i aws, reglations, ondinances, directives, and orders of any level of governmental authority (hat has jurisdiction over the
Bomower, fhe Bamower's business, or the Borrower's assets.

Esviresmental Laws. Each Borrower is in compliance with all applicable laws and rules of federal, state, and local authorities affecting
tthe environmcnt, as 2l have boen or sre ameadod.

Ne Lifigation/Ne Misrcpresentatisns. There are no cxisting or pending suits or prooeedings before any court, government agency,
arbiscation pancl, administrative tribunal, or other body, or threatened against Borrower that may result in any material adverse change in
he Bamower's husiness, property, or financial condition, and all representations and warranties in this Agreement and the Related
Docwments are true and correct and no material fact has been omitted.

OOVENANTS. On the date of this Agreement and coatinuing uutil the Indebtedaess is repaid and Borrower’s obligations are fully performed,

Bomowor covenants as follows,

Natices of Claims and Litigatisn/Netice of Adverse Events. Borrower will promptly notify Lender in writing of all threatened and
acknl lifigation, governmontal procecding, default, and cvery other occurrence that may have a material adverse effect on Borrower’s
hesiness, fimancial condition, or the .

EVENTS OF DEFAULT. The econmrence of any of the following events will be an Event of Defauit.
Neacempliance with Lender Agreements. Default by Borrower under any provision of this Agreement, the Related Documents, or any
other agrocmeont with Lendor.

Faise Statements. If a Panty made or makes a false or misleading misrepresentation in this Agreement, in the Related Documents, in any
‘supporting matorial subsittod to Lender or to third parties providing reports to Leader, or in Financial Statements given or to be given to
Londer,

Saterial Adverse Change Any material adverse change in the Borrower's business, financial condition, or the Property has occurred or
is imemniment; if e full performance of the obligations of any Party is materially impaired; or if the Collateral and its value or Lender's
rights with nespect thereto are materially impairod in any way. The existence or reasonable likelihood of litigation, governmental
procecding, defalt, or ather event that may materially and adversely affect a Party's business, financial condition, or the Property.
Imselvency or Liguidation. A Party voluntarily suspends transaction of its business or does not genevally pay debts as they mature. If a
Party has or will make 2 general assigoment for the benefit of creditors or will file, or have filed against it, any petition under federal
hankmpicy tew or under any other state or federal law providing for the relief of debtors if the resulting proceeding is not discharged
witfhin fhinty days afier filing. If a reociver, trustee, or custodian is or will be appointed for a Party.
Deanit on Unselated Debt., If Borrower materiatly defaults under a provision of an agreement with a third party or if the indebtedness
wader such an agreoment is acceleratod.
Jnipments or Attachments. [f there is emtered against a Party a judgment that materially affects the Borrower’s business, financial
wondition, ar the Propanty, or if a tax fien, levy, writ of attachment, gamishment, exocution, or similar item is or will be issued against the
Collateral ar which materially affocts Borrower’s business, financial condition, or the Property, and which remains unpaid, unstayed on
appeal, undischarged, msbonded, or undismissed for thirty days afier it was issued.
Callateral fmpairment. Lender has a good-faith belicf that Lender's rights in the Collateral are or will soon be impaired or that the
Caollateral itecl is or sonn will be impaired.
Terminafion of Existence or Change in Control. If Borower or Borrower’s business is sold or merged or if Borrower or Borrower's
lbusimess suspends busimess or coases o exist.
Emsecurity. If Lender has a good-faith belicf that any Party is unable or will soon be unable to perform that Party's duties under this
Agrocasent or under the Related Documents.
Death. The death of an individual who is a Party, a partner in a partnership that is a Party, a member in a limited liability company that is
a Party, an officer of a corporation that is a Party, or an individual of similar position in any other type of business organization that is a
Pamty.
REMEDIFS ON DEFAULT.
Remedics, Noe Waiver. The remodics provided for in this Agreement, the Related Documents, and by law are cumulative and not
cuchusive. Lender reserwes the right to exercise some, all, or none of its rights and reserves the right to exercise any right at any time that
Lender has she right, without regard to how much time has passod since the right arose. Lender may exercise its rights in its sole, absolute
diisoretion.
Acorerafien, Sctoff. Upon an Event of Defanit, the Loan and the Indebtedacss may, at Lender's sole option, be declared immediately
dhue and payabic. Lender may apply the Parties' bank acoounts and any other property held by Lender against the Indebtedness.
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND OTHER COSTS. Bomower agrees to pay all of Lender’s costs and expenses incurred in connection with the
enferocsnent of this Agroemont, including without limitation, reasonabie attorneys’ fees, to the extent permitted by law.
EXPENSES. The Partics agnoe 10 pay all of Leader’s reasonable expenses incidental to perfecting Lender’s security interests and liens, all
imsurance prominms, Uniforme Commercial Code scarch fees, and all reasonable fees incurred by Lender for audits, inspection, and copying of
the Panfies’ books and rocands. The Partics also agrec to pay all reasonable costs and expenses of Lender in connection with the enforcement of
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E
Lender's rights and semedics wador this Agroement, the Relsted Documents, and any other agreement between onc or more Partics and Lender,
and im commection with the proparation of all amendments, modifications, and waivers of consent with respect to this Agreement, including
ncasensblc attermeys® focs.

NOTICES. All motiocs roquired wnder this Agreement must be in writing and will be considered given: (i) on the day of personal delivery, or
(i)ucm&ydhdqnsitwiha-ﬁuﬂymogﬁudomigmcouiamioqor(iii)thrce business days after deposit with the
l’h‘i:al&aesws:wiccmoaﬁﬁuduﬁl,mmmmwofﬂmemdhodsnnybeusedtogivenoﬁce.Allnoticesmustbe
muhm«mmmm:hdﬂmﬁmmmmmiswmm Any Party may change its address for notice
purpeses ¢m five days prior written notice to the other Parties.

INTEGRATION AND AMENDMENT. This Agreement and other written agreements among the Parties, including but not limited to the
mmmumwwuwmmnmwuammmmm None of the Parties will be
hmummw&mm&smwmbcmﬁﬁdcxceptbyawritingcxcunedbyﬂlose!’uﬁesbmﬂenedby
tthe madification.

m.mlbr.ﬁesﬂwmoflm,m«mmkmwledge,mdclivertoLmdermemdiﬁedand
WMMﬂmmﬂﬂmmﬁmkamﬂyrﬂuim to carry out the intent and

Pugpase of this transaction,

OONTINUING EFFECT. Uniless supersedod by 2 later Business Loan Agreement, this Agreement will continue in full force and effect until
4l ef the Partics’ obligations to Leader arc fully satisfied and the Loan and Indebtedness are fully repaid.
EMMWH&:W&Mﬁrmﬁaemeoulyanddonuluvcaaycﬂ‘eaonﬂwimmpmionofthisAgmancnt
ODUNTERPARTS. This Agrocsacnt may be executed by the Parties using any number of copies of the Agreement. All executed copies taken
togethor willl e treated as a2 single Agrecment.

TIME IS OF THE. ESSENCE. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

TRANSFERS. Bomower may not assign or transfer its rights or obligations uader this Agreement without Lender's prior written consent.
lﬂaq“ﬁ-isiﬂeﬁilmdu’ssdedisuﬁim.anwwﬁmaﬂﬁgmsofoﬂ'setmdeounwdaimﬂmmwuhasagainstunder.
lhepmiuad’apuﬁc‘qﬁmitehmwmmushmwmyndlwsofanydximsordefmsesﬂonawabasagainstm.

SURFSDICTION. The Partics agroe to waive any objection to jurisdiction or venue on the ground that the Parties are not residents of Lender's

mmmmwmpmummmmmadmmmmmmmw
MdﬁMawﬂwﬂkmMmmmwwmmm.

q&&wwmmwﬂmumhmmmar.m
heroef.

W/‘Zﬂ—‘ élﬂm

= ADAM CORY LOVE
lts: MAYOR

st
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COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT Fidelity Bank
330 W Mifitary Road
Marion, Arkansas 72364
(870)739-8700
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47018 J August 5, 2021

BORROWER INFORMATION
CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY

166 HIGHWAY 18

CHFRRY VALLEY, AR 72324

CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY
166 HIGHWAY 1B
CHIRRY VALLEY, AR 72324

AGREEMINT. Ror pagpaescs of llusuhmmm-:lhc icnn “Agreement” is used when reference is made to this Commercial Secumy Agrecmcm
LENDER. "Londer" means Fidelity Bank whaose address is 330 W Military Road, Marion, Arkansas 72364, its successors and assigns.

m&MoﬂﬁiW'de’mfasmgypanymthisAgrmenL whose name and address is recited above, and who
exooues this Agreement.

SECURITY INTEREST GRANT. Debtor, in consideration of the Obligations to Lender, as defined in the "OBLIGATIONS" provision below,
hadywbdofﬁcmofmismmdﬁulherhaebyspcciﬁcallygtmtsl.mdaacontinuingsewﬁtyimminmeCollmcml
amiummmuwmm"mmm.mmmmrammy interest in the proceeds of said
Colisteral; the proceeds of hazard insurance and eminent domain or condemnation awards involving the Collateral; all products of, and
mn&w«mmaénmmul@ms«odumsatmytimcaeditedbyofdueﬁomLendertoDebwr;and
mﬂﬂmwmmm&usdmm&esgmd&mswiwhhchosesinaction,chmclpaper,
cﬂ,m,dﬂwpmmumf(wﬁhammmcmmmlm«ptwmmfhﬂwndaLownedbyDebtororin which
memuﬁdmmatquhmmmiofm,minmithymailorurriertoorﬁom
[Mtimmﬁm‘.yﬁﬂ_gaﬁngmwmmwmmmmdvdﬂwm in pledge, for
Mmmaﬂuﬁ&ammmmm&cmDebtor’sgxmtofaemtim'mgsewﬁtyhminﬂw
MWMWhMmMﬂMaﬂ loans, advances, and extensions of credit from Lender to Borrower,
mam-‘mwaﬂmyﬂﬂloﬂwofwayﬁmm,whcﬂnahmﬁ)m,now,orhmﬁer
m«mmmmwmmmawmmm.m.mm«m.

ORLICATIONS. As used in this Agreement, ﬁem‘wwmdlnmmym:ulofDdﬁo:‘sobligaﬁmto[aﬁer,wbeﬂwr&ey
adisc smder this Agreement or the note, loan agreement, guaranty, or other evidence of debt executed in connection with this Agreement, or
mhuyﬁammmwdmmiydwd,mdtymg note, lease, instrument, contract, document, or other
Mn&ghﬂhm,am«mdbyﬁcmw[am,indudingmyrmewals,eansionsmdmodiﬁcaﬁonsmereoﬂ
N%Mwuﬂm:khgbymﬁonofhw.WObﬁgaﬁmsshallalsoimhdcallexpcndimrcsthatLendqmay
mm&mdmw«&rﬁebmﬂofmml)dxor,alli:mm,costs.cxpcnses,mdaﬁomcys' fees accruing to or

DESCRIPTION OF OOLLATERAL. The collateral covered by this Agreement (the "Collateral™) is all of the Debtor's property described
hdawn&ki‘cbdﬂrmwmor-qhﬂulaup‘:eumuaﬂ proceeds and products thereof, whether tangible or intangible,
iﬂﬁgmﬂsd’hmddﬁmyhﬂu&,hﬂﬂimbclmm,mymliwdonmyschodulcorlistaltachedhcrew.
Equipment. "Equipmes{" shall consist of the specific oquipment collateral described below.
Specific Caliateral. “Specific™ refers to the specific property, together with all related rights, described below.
SPECIFIC COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION: 2021 SPARTAN MOWER SERIAL #SRPR154730KT8MB079186
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WARRANTIES. The Debior warrants the following: Debtor has or will acquire free and clear title to all of the Collateral, unless otherwise
memmwmmwwuaﬁmmimmmumwﬁwlywmand
the Dicitor willl defiend same to fhe Londer against the claims and demands of all persons; the Debtor will fully cooperate in placing, perfecting,
u-ﬁm‘-ﬁglnh‘!:imamilymmmmmtdmm«mﬁmsmumdbylmderwpafectmdmﬁme Lender's
mmmummmmmmmwummlmmwﬁmcm charge, or encumbrance of
any kind against fhe Coliateral or any part thereof, without the Lender’s prior written consent; all of the Collateral is located in the state of the
Dabior's address specifiod at the beginning of this Agreement, unless otherwise certified to and agreed to by the Lender, or, alternatively, is in
pesscssion off the Londer, the Debtor will not remove or change the location of any Collaterat without the Lender’s prior wriltten consent; the
Dchuwimichha!ulyinﬂnmmhuoﬁumbushas,innamﬁuandpmpammeDebwrwillnotusemcCollatemlor
pormit it to be used for any unlawfis] purpose; except as otherwise provided in this Agreement with respect to inventory, Debtor will not, without
the Lender's prior writton consent, scll, assign, transfer, keasc, charter, encumber, hypothecate, or dispose of the Collateral, or any part thereof, or
any imterest thercin, mor will Debstor offer to scll, assign, transfer, Icase, charter, encumber, hypothecate, or dispose of the Collateral, or any part
theroof, or any interest thencin; the Debtor will not condisct business under any name other then that given at the beginning of this Agreement,
mer change, mor seorganizc the type of business entity as described, except upon the prior written approval of the Lender, in which event the
anlwncm-yénmﬂimofmmammdedhyﬂwLenda’forﬁlingorreco:ding,atthebtofs
MwmmMmmmesmamm«Msmmmmwww is
camact, and Debter Sorfher warrants that Debtor will not change Debtor’s state of organization or formation without Lender's prior writtcn
onsent and willl assist Lender with any changes to any documents, filings, or other records resulting or required therefrom; the Debtor will keep
all menands of acoount, documents, evidence of title, and all other documentation regarding its business and the Collateral at the address specified
2t the boginning of this Agneement, unless notioe thereof is given to the Lender at feast ten (10) days prior to the change of any address for the
koeping of such neponds; the Debtor will, at afl times, maintain the Collateral in good condition and repair and will not sell or remove same
Exoept a8 80 imventary in the ordizary course of business; all financial information and statements dclivered by the Debtor to the Lender to obtain
feans and cxiensions of credit anc true and comect and are prepancd in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; there has been
ne matcrial adverse change in the financial condition of the Debior since it last submitted any financial information to the Lender; there are no
«actions er proccodings, including sct-off or counterclaim, which are threatened or pending against the Debtor which may result in any material
adverse change im the Dobsor’s financial condition or which might materially affect any of the Debtor’s assets; and the Debtor has duly filed all
fiodoral, state, municipal, and other governmental tax returns, and has obtained all licenses, permits, and the like which the Debtor is required by
flaw to fillc er obtain, and ail such taxcs and fees for such licenses and permits required to be paid, have been paid in full.

INSURANCE. The Dehtor agroes that it will, at its own expense, fully insure the Collateral against all loss or damage for any risk of
whatsocver mature in such amounts, with such companics, and under such policies as shall be satisfactory to the Lender. All policies shall
expressly provide that the Lender shall be the loss payoc or, altematively, if requested by Lender, mortgagee. The Lender is granted a security
imterest #n fhe procacds of such insurance and may apply such proceeds as it may reocive toward the payment of the Obligations, whether or not
diue, in such ender as the Lender may in its sole discretion determine. The Debtor agrees to maintain, at its own expense, public liability and
preperty damage insucanoc wpon all its other property, to provide such policies in such form as the Lender may approve, and to furnish the
l&nﬂauﬁoqimd’ﬂawﬁdmncofndpdidundaﬂmmofﬂumofﬂwm&mm.Allpolicicsofinsmccduﬂ
provide for a minimum 10 days' written notice of canocllation to Lender. At the request of Lender, such policies of insurance shall be delivered
ummwmmqukamnmﬁrbminmadjm&mmmmm
insuranoe and cadorsing any drafis or instruments issued or connected with such insurance. Debtor specifically authorizes Lender to disclose
mm&mmmwmIinmpoiicisofilmmpmspectivcinmmofﬂnColmlfﬂncDebtont
any time fails 8o olbtain ar to maintain any of the insurance required above or pay any premium in whole or in part relating thereto, the Lender,
wiithout waiving any default herounder, may make such payment or obtain such policics as the Lender, in its sole discretion, deems advisable to
protect the Debtor's property. All costs incurred by the Lender, including rcasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expenses, and other charges
thercby ncumrod, shall become a part of the Obligations and shall be payable on demand.

ADDITIONAL COLLATERAL. In the cvent that Lender should, at any time, determine that the Collateral or Lender's security interest in the
thmwm&dmﬁmmdﬂdkmhm,orif[mda‘shoulddeemtlﬂpaynmtoftheomigaﬁonsis
hmthebdgd&cwymﬂu[mﬂamymmmDehm:agmesmfumish,additianlColldeissnisfactotym
Em.lmwhamﬂmwﬂmybcaﬂorhwd&gdeﬁvaedbyUnitedswtsmailaddmsedtol)ebtorandshaﬂnot
afact any ether subsequent right of the Lender to roquest additional Coilateral.
mmﬂAmmmmwdaism&oﬂudmﬁhamfmmﬁnmwingthMmmtsw
Whm@m&&m,uw&wmQUﬁmmwowTmsaclims.Debtongmcs
um:&ww-lmmslaﬂcmyﬁmmmﬁmcmq:ﬁmww«mdsud:ﬁmdng
mm&w-mmwmamwmmmmmmmmmmwm.m
mm“&lﬂaawdmumwMﬂmWforlhe[mdabpafoctormaimamperfecﬁon
dﬁsm‘ﬂyiﬁuﬂh&ﬂmﬂ,-ﬂ»%ammmuaﬂﬁ:uwi\gmoranyoﬂzcrdommentnemsmyﬁ)t
ipseper placement of a lion en any Collatcral which is subject to this Agreoment.

LANDLORD'S WAIVER. Upon request, Debtor shall fumish to Lender, in a form and upon such terms as arc acceptable to Lender, a
Mmdﬂhmmnmwmdbyﬁkmeisambe|ocateduponleasedpmmises

RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER AGREEMENTS. This Agreement and the security interests (and pledges and assignments, as applicable)
hﬁmﬂmhaﬁum(ﬂuhmm«ﬁﬁmoﬂmyandallpriororeomunpomneous security agreements,
secwrity interest, pledges, assignments, mortgages, licns, rights, titles, or other interests in favor of Lender or assigned to Lender by others in
cemnection with fe Obligations. Al rights and remedies of Lender in all such agreements are cumulative.
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TAXES, LIENS, ETC. The Diebtor agroes to pay all taxes, levies, judgments, assessments, and charges of any nature whatsoever relating to the
Callisteral or 10 the Dichior's business. If the Debtor fails to pay such taxes or other charges, the Lender, at its sole discretion, may pay such
m-wdumuaﬂmmmwum,m@mkm' fees, court costs, expenses, and other
mmmumamammﬁmmmupmmmd
m&mmwﬁﬁaﬂm&cwmusmbwLMwlmgumisAmt continues to be a lien on
mwmwﬂkthofmmeaMmﬁmhws,mormguldionsorusedfnrthegmeraﬁon,
Storage, manufachare, transportation, disposal, treatmcat, m«mqwdtdmseofmyhuaﬂousmbmnmandmbwrwillimedimly
nni&lmhinuiﬁgof-yuwﬁmmdcbyanyp-tyhﬂwmnm. Debtor indemnifics and holds Lender and Lender's directors,
offioers, emplovecs, and agents hanmless from any liability or expense of whatsoever nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred
Myahﬁaﬁﬂysamﬂﬁb&mﬁhwﬂmtmmmmmmwhmnﬁﬂ substances as may be defined or regulated
muﬂnﬂumbaﬂ,ﬁeaﬁmhw«miaﬁmamﬁawisemsulﬁngl‘mmablud:ofdlisprovisionofthisAgwmmt.

PROTECTION OF COLLATERAL. anorgmsl!m[mdcmy,at[mder'ssokopﬁon,wheﬂwrbeforcoraManyevcmofdefault,and
without priiar motice o Debsor, take the following actions to protect Lender's interest in the Collateral: (a) pay for the maintenance, preservation,
Tepair, improvoment, or testing of the Collateral; (b) pay any filing, recording, registration, licensing, certification, or other foes and charges
Muﬂeww(c)mmymmmmmdmﬁ:eCoﬂnaalorlmdu'sﬁdnsandmmdiesmderﬂxisAgrwnmt,
almhnqd&mmymmﬁmﬁmmmDebtorageesﬂubmda-isnotoblimdandbnsmdmywhasocmmukc

Obfigations, shall be securod by this Agreement, and shall bear interest thereon from the date incurred at the maximum rate of interest, including

INFORMATEON AND REPORTING. The Debtor agrees to supply to the Lender such financial and other information concerning its affairs
Mnhemafayd'ismsthc[mda,ﬁomﬁnchﬁmc,mymmublyreqmﬁewmrﬁ:magmcsmpcmitmemder, its
employocs, and agents, to have access to the Collateral for the purpose of inspecting it, together with all of the Debtor's other physical assets, if
any, and o permit the [ cader, ﬁwtimclotim:,mvaifyt\coumls,ifany,aswlasminspwt, copy, and to examine the books, records, and
fies of the Debor.

CROSS-COLLATERALIZATION. Debior agrees that any security interest provided in Collateral under this Agreement or any Collateral
mﬂdhmﬁqmmmmoﬂ)dxnrmlmdmwhemerornotsuchindcbtcdncssismlatedbyclass or claim
mmwmwwmmgmmamﬁ@mm«m shall act as Collateral for all said
Tnm.mmmmﬂlnmg)plymmyCoMaldutis/uchousehoIdgoodsonpﬁncipaldweﬂing.

PEFAULT. Ibcmofmyofﬂwmmdﬂlomdim;demkofmhwm(a)mcmmwhendue(whaher
Ibyamda:inafmitymm),ofanymmtpaybbonanyoﬂhc(lﬂigtionsamycxhnsimamwwalmaml‘;(b)thcfnilureto
mqwdhmmm«iﬂnymwDdiorhasormyluvcwﬁhbmdcr;(c)ﬂlcpublimﬁonofmy
MMMM,mmiﬂaumﬂ,by&cbmwlhelmda,mkhdmyﬁmeisunuucinanytq)eaasofme
dmmk;(d)ﬁcanﬁinttmybdmrbmmMﬁ-ﬂkwmwsasﬂzymmmduanasignmmtformcbmeﬁtof
&emae&uxmwmﬂdbm«humdmymww«aﬁMmyDebtotalleging
Mmm&hﬂmm.ﬂcmmmsmm(ﬁi]mmpaybcingconehsivcevidcmeofimbilitympay);(c)Debmr
mm&wm’ammmymIegalamdian,crinlhccventﬂutapcﬁﬁonofmykindisﬁledunderﬂneFedetal
www«ﬂMMﬂhM@Mnghmdwmmmaysaﬁuﬁling;(ﬂﬂlcmtyofany
j qaidmybdm:,w&kmofay«duafwcmﬁmsemmiomelaimandddivay,oroﬂmordwinﬂmnﬂueof
amilwidq‘mﬁﬁeM(g)heMofmyDMwboisanaﬂm]pam,orofmypmﬁnaofmybebtormatisapannmip;(h)
&mmwo{wmmmdm business failure, merger, or consolidation or transfer of a
substantial part of the property of any Debtor which is a corporation, limited liability company, partnership, or other non-individual business
M;G)&Mumyp-toﬁbmhaﬂdmﬁminvalueincxoesofnoma! wear, tear, and depreciation or becomes, in the
judgment of Lemder, impaired, unsatisfactory, or insufficient in character or value, including but not limited to the filing of a competing
Mmhﬂo{mymtmebdmﬁsmemofﬂwcwmﬁecmdclcarofanycncmnbmccs(othaﬂmnthosc
wmwmua&aﬁum&Mwlﬂdﬂ,MWhidlwacacccplabletoLmderatthetime);saleo{tleolIutcml
t(emqﬁiﬁcﬂﬁuuymdhﬁms)wﬁhmﬂla&‘smwﬁmmn: failure to keep the Collateral insured as provided herein;
ﬁmmﬂowlammhmhwhuimmdmam&ﬁme: failure to make prompt payment of taxes on the Collateral:
mmmw«ma&mmﬂmmMudesinvmmry,mmls,duﬂnlpaper,orinmtmts,
ﬁhﬁmmsmnmwigﬁmshummﬁ)mwﬂuhm&iﬂybelievesd\eDebtol‘sabilitytorepaymcDebtor‘%
MWMEMWM«MMswﬂitymmwmyColM,isorsoouwillbcimpaiwd,timbcmg
of ithe very essence.

REMEDY. Upoa the ooourrenoe of an event of default, Lender, at its option, shall be entitled to exercise any one or more of the remedies
described in this Agrocment, in all documents cvidencing the Obligations, in any other agreements executed by or delivered by Debtor for
mumhwmmwmmamr«mmmm@m in the Uniform Commercial
Md&mhﬂlﬂakwmmmammw,dlofwhﬁshdlbcdcemed cumulative. The Debtor agrees
Mm:mmmmw(mﬁmﬁ%mmﬁﬁmm”ymeL at the sole option and discretion of
mmamm«m«qmummmmmwmm become due and payable; and the Lender
may cxercise, fum time fo time, any rights and remedies, including the right to immediate possession of the Collateral, available to it under
applicabie law. The Delsor agrees, in the case of default, to assemble, at its own expense, all Collateral at a convenient place acceptable to the
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Londer. The Leader shall, in the cvent of any defauit, have the right to take possession of and remove the Collateral, with or without process of
Mﬂh&anmmmmmMmulw for such purpose. Debtor waives any right that
mnylmhsﬂhm,majdﬁdhaﬂngpﬁnﬂomduwﬁng_ The Lender shall have the right to hold any property then in or
@uﬁlmuﬁcﬁndmwmbmeﬁtywlmﬁlmisdmundedinwritingbyDchtor. Debtor
wunﬂmﬂcmﬁso{hmmmm&ccﬂhﬂg of the Obligations and enforcement of any rights connected
witth retaking, holding, testing, repatring, improving, sciling, feasing, or disposing of the Collateral, or likc expenscs. These expenses, together
widh istercst fheroon from the date incured until paid by Debtor at the maximum post-default rate stated in the notes secured hercby, which
Mwwnm,ﬂmmolﬁgaﬁmsmddmﬂbemwandcmitledto the benefits of this Agreement. The Lender
may scll, lease, or otherwise disposc of the Collateral, by public or private proceedings, for cash or credit, without assumption of credit risk.
Unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Lender will
seni Debtor reasonsble notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or other disposition will be
mwmawmdﬁcmmbymclamdlﬂlbedeemedmbereasonablemdmifsun United States
MMMMM,E&-‘I:,Wﬂm«mmnywmwmmaﬂmm(w)days
WMM&MU&D&W&MM@Mherdnoratmyoﬁuaddresspmvidedwbendainwﬁﬁngfor
mmdmmwmwwmwﬁmdmwmuwmmmwm
«other obiligations in such oxder er manner as Lender may eloct. Debior shall be entitled to any surplus if one results afier lawful application of
mmﬁmmh.m«mwmmmmmmammmm,Delmrsh-ube
3m&am.mamummm«mmmaﬂmmmmmmmdsane,
wmmm:&:w-wwﬁwnayndaﬂmmbyanypamoraﬂywithrespectwmeww.
wqm&mmdmmmmmwﬂvmmmmnﬁdmdwiﬂwuﬁvingmyadlerptioror
mm.lhclightsa-dnmeﬁcsd‘lml.md«acamdmivc,.miﬂleexaciseof-yoneormoreoflhcrighsormmcdbdnﬂmt
e deemed an slaction of dights or remedies or a waiver of any other right or remedy.

FUTURE ADVANCES AND AFTER-ACQUIRED PROPERTY. Futuwe advances may be made at any time by the Lender under this
Agrcoment o fhe exicnt aflowed by law. The scourity interest grant contained in this Agreement also applies to any Collateral of the type(s)
w&mwummmwmwisw,emﬁmammmy interest attaches to after-acquired
censumor goods walcss the Debsor aoquires rights in such goods within 10 days of Lender giving value. In anticipation of future advances by
Lender, the Debior autherizes Leader to file any acocssary financing statements to protect Lender’s security interest.

Wlmsmmadaymdnpatofﬂtcmdaincxm:ishganypow,privilege,onighthereunder,orunder
wmmwwmm&cmhmhe:cwiﬂ;simllnotopua&esawaivcrﬂ:moﬁandmsmgieorpmial
emisc&mfcaymiam,pivilege,awdmﬂmdwmﬁuﬂucmixﬂwrmﬁ’lhewaivcrbytheLmdcrofmydefault
of the Debtor shall st constitute a waiver of subsequent default.

OONTINUING AGREEMENT. This is a continuing agrecment and the sccurity interest (and pledge and assignment, as applicablc) hereby
mldﬂdumdm&ﬁwM&WamﬁmhgthMlminfull force and effect
mﬂmmuwhmhumummmmwmammmmw,
mmmammmwmumﬁmsummuummmwhm
mmm*mammwmm“mmmmmumsmwwm
MmmuuﬁﬁuﬂmmmifcxpliciiymﬁmedinasigwdwtiingisswdbyLmdermmdfeumd
Mhmwhﬁmﬁdqmmwadﬂsmmﬁaﬁli&sinwrredoruishgpﬂorwsuchmionor
miﬁ-,uuuﬁiﬁ;ﬁmmﬂhﬂymﬁiwmﬁlmmwmwmﬁm. Unless otherwise required by
:qlinﬂehu,lniaﬂbcmdamd%bimeaﬁmﬁﬁim%ﬁaﬁmihdowﬂmh&mmummcinwriting,
ﬂMMMﬂWWMWMWhMIMMNemmMmMeadvances,incurany
wbligations, or ofhorwise give valsc.

ABSENCE OF CONDITIONS OF LIABILITY. This Agreement is unconditional. Lender shall not be required to exhaust its remedies
wmdu'MntMorwmmymmwilhinlmdcr‘spowerbcmmbehgmﬁﬁedtoexemiseitsmnedics
wm:&:m‘cmﬁmhdﬁdbymcIadcofvalidityoraxfotwabilityofﬂanbligationsagainstDebtor,a.nd
xﬁsMM?uﬂyMkmpnﬁivcofnyliﬂnwhiehﬂxDelnormyassmonmeunMyMgdebtand
mmmm,m,mumamouimmny virtue of Debtor's insolvency, bankruptcy, or
MWMMQMWsmm
mwm«ugimbyMMMhmwimﬂﬁswthe(?olhtun{,orchbligations,sha!lbe
wmummwhuummmmm,emkmm facsimile, overnight delivery or other
MMWM&M:MWW&&W“&EM«MWMu
mqwmlwhuﬁmﬁmmmﬁmhwmmmﬁxmmmﬂdmysbeeffectivenommrhow
such metice is given or roocivod.
Wmmmﬁcdlnﬂsmofﬁn\mddensesbasedmsmuyship,mdtothcﬁallcstmnpmnimdby
hﬂ,anydﬁmca-iﬁigas;wafuydaﬂimbylm-mmBmhwu:yCodeormcUniﬁmeouumialCode.Debwrandany
mmmmy,ﬁmm,wdﬂmym&swmatisliablcinmycapacitywithrespectwtiw
Obigations hereby waive demand, notice of inteation to acoclerate, notioe of acceleration, notice of nonpayment, presentment, protest, notice of
dishener, and any other similar notice whatsocver.
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JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY. To the extont permitted by law, each Debtor executing this Agreement is jointly and severally bound.

M.Mmmmdﬁsmum“bckwinsuchmannerastohecﬂ'ecﬁveandvalidunder
applicable law; but, in the cvent any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be
m&ﬂem&uﬁm«ﬁwdiditymdshﬂbcwﬁmndlcrestofﬂlisAgmement without invalidating the remainder
of sucdh provision or the remaining provisions of this Agrecment.

SURVIVAL. The rights aad privilcges of the Lender hereunder shall inure to the benefits of its successors and assigns, and this Agreement shall
e binding on all keirs, executors, admiaistrators, assigns, and seccessors of Debtor.
m.mmmm«mmﬁamisw“myofitsrightsandpowers under this Agreement
whmmlh:,wﬂnaﬂuayofﬂ:a)ﬁgﬂiom,mdhwevandwasigmc shall have the same rights as if originally named herein in place
of Leader. Debtor may not assign this Agreement or any henefit aocruing to it hercunder without the express written consent of the Lender.
muw.mwmmaﬁmmﬂwsm(eofmnmmwlbeoons!ruedinmdanccwith the laws of that
state.

MIESCELILANEOUS. Time is of the cssemoe of this Agroement, Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms herein shall have the
mcanings provided by the Uniform Commencial Code a3 it has been adopted in the state of Arkansas. All rights, remedies, and powers of the
Lender hosewnder are imevocable and comudative, and ot alternative or exclusive, and shall be in addition to all rights, remedies, and powers
sgiven horeunder or im ar by any other instruments or by the provision of the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in the state where the Lender
is located, or any afher laws, now existing or hereafier enacted. The Debtor specifically agrees that, if it has heretofore or hereafter executed any
loam aprecmient in conjomction with the Agrecment, any ambiguitics between this Agreement and any such loan agreement shall be construed
m&m&&hwmmmmﬁmbcwmdhninalnmy such ambiguity. Debtor releases Lender from
m%lﬁdm’ﬂmmﬁr-lyantoru:issimoﬂglderrdawdtoﬂwcolleuionofanydebt secured by this Agreement or the
disposal of any Collateral, except for the Lender’s willfisl misconduct.

mmmmmnmwmmw: between the parties and may not be contradicted by
evidence of prior, contemporaneous or sihscquent oral agroements of the parties. There are no uawritten oral agreements between the parties,

mm.mwmndlﬁ&epwﬁonh&hmnandfurlherackmwbdgnreeeiptof
a trwe and complete copy of this Agreement.
mmmm,mumuwummm year shown below.

CITY OF Y VALILEY
. _gsn
Date

By: ADAM CORY LOVE
s MAYOR

__8ls{at

©2004-2019 Compliance Systams, Guc. 13e95304-72d6bbed - 2019.271 0.4
- Becusity Agmement (L4008 Page S of §

Www.compliancesystems. com




330 W Military Road

Marion, Arkansas 72364

(870)739-87%00

dss . t“’t', i PR E
2 T i S
August 5, 2021

BORROWER INFORMATION
CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY
166 HIGHWAY 1B
CHERRY VALLEY, AR 72324

MWmFﬂdﬂyMMaddmssisﬂOWMﬂimyMMﬁmArkmm 72364, its successors and assigns.

MWMMmmbﬁﬂﬁyﬂmﬁﬁdﬁowintthORROWER INFORMATION section who signs this
Agrecmont.

Ihuw:pehmqﬂyuhd!mwdmby Lender within 30 days from datc of mailing of said requests. The undersigned
wnmﬂmm&uwdi&mm“mﬁmmmm legal fees, and marketing losses for failing to
mﬂmmiummmm

The umdersigned do hercby 90 agroe and covenant in order to assure that this loan documentation executed this date will assure marketable title
in dhe gaid Bormower.

U“ﬁhdmmwmmmﬂe&u reading, uaderstanding, and agreeing to nli
i3 grovisiens,

W ﬁsl'n

By: ADAM CORY LOVE

ts: MAYOR
©2004-2020 Complianae ‘Systems, lfoc. cOOsd44a-8cheBAT) - 2019.302.1 5
Eor.nd Omissions Comphance #gr -DL6OI1 Page | of |




B Fuelman

PO BOX 1239 FLEET MANAGEMENT REPORT
COVINGTON, LA 70434
Account # BG232238
FLEET # 243167
Provided By: Name: CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY
Arkansas
(800) 877-0800 MATCHING STATEMENT # NP60522421
Page: 10f2
CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY
166 HWY 1B

CHERRY VALLEY AR 72324

FLEET MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 7/1/2021 - 7/31/2021
SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS THIS REPORTING PERIOD FOR ALL VEHICLES IN YOUR FLEET

PRODUCT QUANTITY BASE PRICE FED TAX ST TAX OTHTAX OTH CHARGES TOTAL

UNL 62275  $176.40 $0.19 $15.44 ~$0.00 N $192.03
2 ‘ Sl & T - " — o ‘ é«s i S ‘(

S S

This report is for information only.
Please see remittance copy on the statement for the total payment amount.

TOTAL MILES: 938

FUEL NET TOTAL  EXCEPT
DATE TIME SITE __ DRIVER ODOMETER __ MPG TYPE Qry PRICE TAXES AMT CODE**

078 $67.74

Miles: 22.078
07/19 10:30 528701 RYAN CALLI 81024 384 UNL 5.892 2.81740 0.25110 $18.08
07/28 08:30 528701 RYAN CALLI 81173 11.5 UNL 12.918  2.82480 0.25110 $39.73

Miles: 320 21.387 $66.48

Transactions above are subject to Level 2 pricing of $0.30 per gallon, for a total of $18.68. Please refer to the back of your
statement for more details.

SITE LEGEND
SITE # SITE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE
528701 Jordans Kwik Stop #55 3806 Highway 1 Cherry Valley AR




B Fuelman

PO BOX 1239 FLEET MANAGEMENT REPORT
COVINGTON, LA 70434
v Account # BG129900

FLEET # 128186

Provided By: Name: CHERRY VALLEY POLICE

Arkansas

(800) 877.0800 MATCHING STATEMENT #  NP60522356
Page: 10of 2

CHERRY VALLEY POLICE

166 HWY 1B

CHERRY VALLEY AR 72324

FLEET MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 7/1/2021 - 7/31/2021
SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS THIS REPORTING PERIOD FOR ALL VEHICLES IN YOUR FLEET

PRODUCT QUANTITY BASE PRICE FED TAX ST TAX OTHTAX OTH CHARGES TOTAL
UNL 131.482 $322.54 $0.42 $32.62 $0.00 $355.58
OTHER CHARGES $3.56 $3.56

This report is for information only.
Please see remittance copy on the statement for the total payment amount.

TOTAL MILES: 1,373

s

FUEL NET TOTAL  EXCEPT
DATE TIME SITE _ DRIVER ODOMETER __ MPG TYPE QTY PRICE TAXES AMT CODE**

07/06 10:28 528701 JAMIE WALL 20136 9.2 UNL 11964 243520 0.25110 $32.14

07/08 08:11 528701 JAMIE WALL 20278 10.9 UNL 13.021 243520 0.25110 $34.98
07/12 09:29 528701 JAMIE WALL 20570 14.3 UNL 20.353 246500  0.25110 $55.28
07/19 07:42 528701 JAMIE WALL 20748 9.0 UNL 19.876  2.43860  0.25110 $53.46
07/26 15:16 528701 JAMIE WALL 20945 9.8 UNL 20.006 2.46530  0.25110 $54.34
Miles: 919 10.6 85.220 $230.20
07/02 09:38 528701 JAMIE WALL 39023 0.0 UNL 8.968 245860  0.25110 $24.31
07/10 19:19 528701 MARTIN, TO 39075 6.9 UNL 7.588 243520  0.25110 $20.39
07/17 21:04 528701 MARTIN, TO 39169 10.0 UNL 9405 246570  0.25110 $25.55
07/18 11:41 528701 MARTIN, TO 39279 21.0 UNL 5226 246270  0.25110 $14.19
07/29 20:29 528701 LUTHER HAG 39406 18.7 UNL 6.796 246470  0.25110 $18.46
07/31 21:34 528701 LUTHER HAG 39477 8.6 UNL 8.279 246410  0.25110 $22.48
Miles: 454 13.0 46.262 $125.38
SITE LEGEND
SITE # SITE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE
528701 Jordans Kwik Stop #55 3806 Highway 1 Cherry Valley AR
OTHER CHARGES
08/02/2021 Tax Exempt Filing Fee $3.56

Total Other Charges $3.56



8/4/2021
1:02PM

Operations & Maintenance Fund
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

Page 1 of 1

Current Period
Jul 2021
Jul 2021
Actual
Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue
General Revenues
Other Revenue
MISC INCOME 7,777.00
Transferred Income 20,100.00
Total Other Revenue $27,877.00
General Revenues Totals $27,877.00
Revenue $27,877.00
Gross Profit $27,877.00
Expenses
Water-Sewer
Other Expense
Education 145.00
Fuel 313.28
Garbage Collections 5,104.60
IT Manangment Services 246.37
Lawnmower Lease 92.51
Misc. Expense 36.98
Mowing Expense 550.00
Payroll Tax Expense 162.88
Regions Bank - ARNC Loan 3,263.20
Retirement Expense 214.95
Salaries 2,129.16
Sales Tax 2,021.00
Unemployment 2.18
Utilities 917.98
VBW Management Services 3,200.00
Water Bill Postage 100.10
Water Materials 2,375.00
Water Reimbursement Expense 671.00
Total Other Expense $21,546.19
Water-Sewer Totals $21,546.19
Expenses $21,546.19
Revenue Less Expenditures $6,330.81
Net Change in Fund Balance $6,330.81
Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 688.14
Net Change in Fund Balance 6,330.81
Ending Fund Balance 7,018.95

Report Options

Fund: Operations & Maintenance Fund
Period: 7/1/2021 to 7/31/2021

Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts

Display Account Categories: Yes

Display Subtotals: Yes

Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual



Cherry Valley Water

2022 Fiscal Year Budget

Revenue:

Water Income: $243,000.00
INCOME ESTIMATED $243,000.00
EXPENDITURES:

Education $ 2,625.60
Fuel $ 4,261.00
Garbage Collections $ 61,200.00
Insurance Expense $ 8,521.58
IT Management Services $ 3,327.30
Lawnmower Expense $ 1,110.12
Legal Expense $ 4,184.61
Miscellaneous Expense $ 2,984.96
Mowing Expense $ 3,300.00
Office Supplies $ 1,265.00
Payroll Tax Expense $ 1,251.80
Public Authority $ 136.80
Regions — ARNC Loan $ 39,658.40
Retirement Expense $ 1,862.90
Salary Expense: $ 16,363.48
Sales Tax $ 23,143.00
Unemployment Expense $ 11.78
Uniforms $  500.00
Utilities Expense: $ 11,854.65
VBW Management Services $ 38,400.00
Water Bill Postage $ 1,260.00
Water Bill Printing $ 550.62
Water Materials: $ 4,300.00
Water Reimbursement $ 8,052.00
Water & Sewer Fees $ 2.874.40

Total Estimated: $243,000.00



8/3/2021 General Fund, Fire Department

3:55PM 5 T
General Ledger Account Activity
7/1/2021to 7/31/2021
Fire Dept, Other Operating
Transaction Transaction
Date Number Name Amount Notation
6. Expenses
Fire Dept
Fire Department Equipment & Su
7/6/2021 40734 JORDAN'S KWIK STOP 20.00 FUEL RESCUE
Fire Department Equipment & Su Totals $20.00
Fire Dept Meetings
7/1/2021 40729 CV FIRE DEPARTMENT 525.00 FIRES & MEETINGS
Fire Dept Meetings Totals $525.00
Fire Dept Totals $545.00
6. Expenses Totals $545.00

Page 1 of 1



To the City Council of the City of Cherry Valley, Arkansas:
Ladies & Gentlemen:
At the close of business July 31, 2021 the City of Cherry Valley had the following balances in its

various accounts, at the First National Bank (FNB) and Cross County Bank (CCB) in Cherry Valley,
Arkansas:

General and Street Totals:

General Fund 140,128.72 Street Fund 38,705.59
General Fund MM (CCB) 39,721.45 Street Fund MM/CD (CCB) 6,278.75
General Fund CD (FNB) 13,563.29 Street Sales Tax 102,572.41
Economic Development 105,838.41 Emergency Service Tax CD (FFB) 19,798.23
Mosquito Control 3,508.55 Drug Forfeiture 147.98
Act 833 13,439.11 Inmate Housing 1,785.00
Fire Department 1,898.51 Police Equipment 1,335.78
Lopfi 7.53 Police Savings 7,718.89
CV Municipal Court 5,419.90

Court Automation 9,972.95

Stacey Bennett
Recorder - Treasurer

Water and Sewer Totals:

Municipal Water Works 65,632.83 Sewer Debt Reserve 7,640.85
Operation & Maintenance 6,741.91 Depreciation CD (CCB) 43,297.73
Revenue Sinking 90,348.45 Depreciation 16,583.65
Water Sales Tax 14,052.95 Meter Deposit Account 45,304.92

Waterworks Savings CD (FNB) 27,278.24

A.W. Curtis
Water & Sewer Manager



8/3/2021
3:53PM

General Fund Page 1 of 2

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

Current Period Year-To-Date Annual Budget
Jul 2021 Jan 2021 Annual Budget Jan 2021
Jul 2021 Jul 2021 Jan 2021 Dec 2021
Actual Actual Dec 2021 Variance
Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue
General Revenues
American Rescue Plan Funds 60,235.60 60,235.60 60,235.00 (0.60)
Building Permits Income 0.00 90.00 90.00 0.00
City License 0.00 1,260.00 1,395.00 135.00
City Park & General Sales Tax 2,932.82 6,440.44 40,000.00 33,559.56
County 1% Sales Tax 8,458.57 57,629.34 94,291.00 36,661.66
County Milage Tax 751.48 9,234.00 19,432.00 10,198.00
Court Income 3,601.47 34,202.79 70,000.00 35,797.21
Franchise Tax Income 96.14 15,521.52 22,208.00 6,686.48
Interest Income 0.00 39.37 117.00 77.63
MISC INCOME 0.00 1,368.50 1,368.00 (0.50)
Prior Year Carryover 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
State Sales Tax 2,806.56 7,484.09 9,658.00 2,173.91
Water Reimbursement Income 671.00 4,697.00 8,052.00 3,355.00
General Revenues Totals $79,553.64 $198,202.65 $332,846.00 $134,643.35
Revenue $79,553.64 $198,202.65 $332,846.00 $134,643.35
Gross Profit $79,553.64 $198,202.65 $332,846.00 $0.00
Expenses
Administrative Dept
Admin Fees & Dues 1,059.00 6,665.10 6,666.00 0.90
Admin Secretary Salary 2,332.17 11,660.85 20,280.00 8,619.15
American Rescue Plan Funds 0.00 0.00 60,235.00 60,235.00
Carryover 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
City Council 600.00 6,000.00 10,800.00 4,800.00
City Park Expense 0.00 0.00 1,930.00 1,930.00
City Park Sales Tax Transfer 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
Dog Catcher Salary 300.00 2,100.00 3,600.00 1,500.00
Dog Pound Expense 0.00 7.67 1,500.00 1,492.33
Education 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Elections Fees 0.00 824.71 825.00 0.29
Insurance Expense 675.16 7,273.70 10,000.00 2,726.30
Misc. Expense 0.00 544.10 1,000.00 455.90
Payroll Tax Expense 253.00 1,551.90 3,990.00 2,438.10
Publications 0.00 436.00 488.00 52.00
Retirement Expense 1,211.11 7,913.57 10,500.00 2,586.43
Supplies 0.00 1,576.09 2,000.00 423.91
Unemployment 0.91 32.95 313.00 280.05
Utilities 1,113.30 6,946.94 14,583.00 7,636.06
Workmen's Comp Expense 0.00 1,690.00 1,690.00 0.00
Zoning Inspector 75.00 525.00 900.00 375.00
Administrative Dept Totals $7,619.65 $55,748.58 $199,800.00 $144,051.42
Court
Court Software 276.25 1,926.25 3,293.00 1,366.75
Education 0.00 0.00 240.00 240.00
Payroll Tax Expense 135.33 947.31 1,453.00 505.69
Salaries 1,769.08 19,133.59 29,229.00 10,095.41
Supplies 0.00 949.53 1,500.00 550.47
Unemployment 3.98 31.82 34.00 2.18
Court Totals $2,184.64 $22,988.50 $35,749.00 $12,760.50



8/3/2021
3:53PM

General Fund Page 2 of 2

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

Current Period Year-To-Date Annual Budget

Jul 2021 Jan 2021 Annual Budget Jan 2021
Jul 2021 Jul 2021 Jan 2021 Dec 2021
Actual Actual Dec 2021 Variance

Fire Dept
Education 0.00 452.90 1,566.00 1,113.10
Fire Department Equipment & Su 20.00 7,858.38 11,227.00 3,368.62
Fire Dept Meetings 525.00 3,675.00 6,300.00 2,625.00
Fire Truck Acct. 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
Insurance Expense 0.00 2,627.75 2,628.00 0.25
Fire Dept Totals $545.00 $19,614.03 $26,721.00 $7,106.97

Police Dept

Education 0.00 0.00 1,566.00 1,566.00
Insurance Expense 0.00 579.76 580.00 0.24
Payroll Tax Expense 437.77 2,096.46 4,057.00 1,960.54
Police Car Lease 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 2,700.00
Police Equipment 785.37 6,987.78 10,618.00 3,630.22
Salaries 5,722.18 27,404.65 50,742.00 23,337.35
Unemployment 4.20 47.33 313.00 265.67
Police Dept Totals $6,949.52 $37,115.98 $70,576.00 $33,460.02
Expenses $17,298.81 $135,467.09 $332,846.00 $197,378.91
Revenue Less Expenditures $62,254.83 $62,735.56 $0.00 $0.00
Net Change in Fund Balance $62,254.83 $62,735.56 $0.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 126,771.44 126,290.71 0.00 0.00
Net Change in Fund Balance 62,254.83 62,735.56 0.00 0.00
Ending Fund Balance 189,026.27 189,026.27 0.00 0.00



8/3/2021 Street Fund Page 1 of 1
3:53 PM z
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
Current Annual
Period Year-To-Date Budget
Jul 2021 Jan 2021 Annual Budget Jan 2021
Jul 2021 Jul 2021 Jan 2021 Dec 2021
- ¢ Actual Actual Dec 2021 Variance
Revenue
Revenue & Expenditures
County Treasurer 255.35 1,986.44 6,698.00 4,711.56
Interest Income 0.00 6.23 16.00 9.77
State Treasurer 4,884.34 31,321.71 49,144.00 17,822.29
Revenue $5,139.69 $33,314.38 $55,858.00 $22,543.62
Revenue & Expenditures
Gross Profit  $5,139.69 $33,314.38 $55,858.00 $0.00
Expenses .
Revenue & Expenditures
Check Order 0.00 118.72 119.00 0.28
City Fuel and Qil 343.24 3,206.59 5,175.00 1,968.41
City Spraying 329.78 607.17 900.00 292.83
City Supplies 216.51 618.27 1,113.00 494.73
City Tool Purchases 667.26 667.26 668.00 0.74
City Tractor Expense 0.00 1,206.42 1,750.00 543.58
City Truck Expenses 102.71 428.21 1,750.00 1,321.79
Inmate Expense 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00
Insurance Expense 0.00 1,003.25 1,009.00 5.75
Lawnmower Lease 92.51 647.57 1,111.00 463.43
Misc. Expense 0.00 53.99 2,000.00 1,946.01
Mowing Expense 0.00 256.19 1,149.00 892.81
Payroll Tax Expense 423.84 1,293.96 1,650.00 356.04
Publications 0.00 0.00 64.00 64.00
Salaries 5,540.55 16,914.73 24,247.00 7,332.27
Street Lights 917.60 6,218.54 10,405.00 4,186.46
Street Repairs 140.16 140.16 1,961.00 1,820.84
Unemployment 11.69 36.31 187.00 150.69
Expenses $8,785.85 $33,417.34 $55,858.00 $22,440.66
Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue Less Expenditures -$3,646.16 -$102.96 $0.00 $0.00
Revenue & Expenditures
Net Change in Fund Balance -$3,646.16 -$102.96 $0.00 $0.00
Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 48,627.50 45,084.30 0.00 0.00
Fund Balances
Net Change in Fund Balance -3,646.16 -102.96 0.00 0.00
Fund Balances
Ending Fund Balance 44,981.34 44,981.34 0.00 0.00



Bl Bank Registers- All Accounts PALES
3:54 PM
7/1/2021to 7/31/2021
Trans. Trans. Dep Receipts Checks &
Date Number # Name / Description & Credits Payments Balance
Act 833 Checking Acct.
Beginning Balance 13,439.11
Act 833 Checking Acct. Totals $13,439.11
Court Automation Fund Checking
Beginning Balance 10,084.33
7/1/2021 00135 CRITICAL EDGE INC. 246.38 9,837.95
7/1/2021 R-07412 CV MUNICIPAL COURT 135.00 9,972.95
Court Automation Fund Checking Totals $135.00 $246.38 $9,972.95
CV Police Special Account
Beginning Balance 7,038.89
7/1/2021 R-00826 CV MUNICIPAL COURT 680.00 7,718.89
CV Police Special Account Totals $680.00 $7,718.89
Depreciation Account CD
Beginning Balance 43,297.73
Depreciation Account CD Totals $43,297.73
Depreciation Checking Acct.
Beginning Balance 14,868.46
7/1/2021 R-77261 MUNICIPAL WATERWORK 1,711.67 16,580.13
7/30/2021 R-77280 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK 3.52 16,583.65
Depreciation Checking Acct. Totals $1,715.19 $16,583.65
Drug Forfeiture Checking
Beginning Balance 147.98
Drug Forfeiture Checking Totals $147.98
Economic Development Checking
Beginning Balance 105,813.41
7/2/2021 R-46724 THE NEST 25.00 105,838.41
Economic Development Checking Totals $25.00 $105,838.41
Fire Department Checking
Beginning Balance 1,373.51
7/1/2021 R-06366 GENERAL FUND 525.00 1,898.51
Fire Department Checking Totals $525.00 $1,898.51
Gen Fund Mon Mkt CCB
Beginning Balance 39,721.45
Gen Fund Mon Mkt CCB Totals $39,721.45
General CD FNB
Beginning Balance 13,334.31
General CD FNB Totals $13,334.31
General Fund Checking
Beginning Balance 76,991.92
7/1/2021 01820 STACEY BENNETT 865.68 76,126.24
7/1/2021 01821 TERRIE HESS-CHAPPELL 310.18 75,816.06
7/1/2021 40727 DEPT OF FINANCE & ADMI 405.08 75,410.98
7/1/2021 40728 MUN. HEALTH BENEFIT FU 1,427.36 73,983.62
7/1/2021 40729 CV FIRE DEPARTMENT 525.00 73,458.62
7/1/2021 40730 AR Employment Security 47.07 73,411.55
7/1/2021 40731 VERIZON WIRELESS 80.02 73,331.53



g/gi 22;1 Bank Registers- All Accounts Page 2 of 6
' 7/1/2021 to 7/31/2021
Trans. Trans. Dep Receipts Checks &
Date Number # Name / Description & Credits Payments Balance
General Fund Checking

7/1/2021 40732 CE VOICE 368.12 72,963.41
7/1/2021 ACH LOPFI Fund 853.81 72,109.60
7/1/2021 ACH FNB of Wynne (941) 3,376.17 68,733.43
7/1/2021 R-04643 OPERATIONS & MAINTENA 671.00 69,404.43
7/1/2021 R-04644 OPERATIONS & MAINTENA 836.39 70,240.82
7/1/2021 R-04645 STREET FUND 2,104.09 72,344.91
7/1/2021 R-04646 CV MUNICIPAL COURT 3,601.47 75,946.38
7/1/2021 R-04647 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 1,598.27 77,544.65
7/2/2021 01822 STACEY BENNETT 910.82 76,633.83
7/2/2021 01823 RYAN CALLICOTT 465.88 76,167.95
7/2/2021 01824 MORGAN MARQUIS 465.26 75,702.69
7/2/2021 01825 PRISCILLA RHODES 215.75 75,486.94
7/2/2021 01826 CODY SIDES 582.41 74,904.53
7/2/2021 01827 JAMIE WALLS 1,528.79 73,375.74
7/2/2021 01828 HAYDEN WILSON 245.18 73,130.56
7/2/2021 ACH APERS 253.01 72,877.55
7/6/2021 40733 FUELMAN 330.71 72,546.84
7/6/2021 40734 JORDAN'S KWIK STOP 20.00 72,526.84
7/6/2021 40735 CSA SOFTWARESOLUTION 1,059.00 71,467.84
7/7/2021 R-04649 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 1,208.29 72,676.13
7/12/2021 40736 CARD SERVICE CENTER 66.17 72,609.96
7/12/2021 40737 HIDDEN TREASURER FLO 303.88 72,306.08
7/12/2021 R-04650 RITTER COMMUNICATION 96.14 72,402.22
7/16/2021 01829 STACEY BENNETT 910.82 71,491.40
7/16/2021 01830 RYAN CALLICOTT 496.12 70,995.28
7/16/2021 01831 BRANDON CLARK 50.79 70,944.49
7/16/2021 01832 MORGAN MARQUIS 304.67 70,639.82
7/16/2021 01833 TOMMY MARTIN, JR. 55.87 70,583.95
7/16/2021 01834 CODY SIDES 269.68 70,314.27
7/16/2021 01835 JAMIE WALLS 1,681.50 68,632.77
7/16/2021 01836 HAYDEN WILSON 353.65 68,279.12
7/16/2021 40738 MSI CONSULTING GROUP, 276.25 68,002.87
7/16/2021 ACH APERS 253.01 67,749.86
7/16/2021 R-04651 OPERATIONS & MAINTENA 575.15 68,325.01
7/16/2021 R-04652 STREET FUND 2,081.47 70,406.48
7/26/2021 40739 ENTERGY 745.18 69,661.30
7/26/2021 40740 ARKANSAS CRIME INFORM 4.59 69,656.71
7/26/2021 R-04653 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 2,199.62 71,856.33
7/26/2021 R-04654 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 733.20 72,589.53
7/26/2021 R-04655 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 8,458.57 81,048.10
7/26/2021 R-04656 AUDITOR OF STATE OF AR 60,235.60 141,283.70
7/26/2021 R-04657 CROSS COUNTY FUNDS 751.48 142,035.18
7/30/2021 01837 STACEY BENNETT 910.82 141,124.36
7/30/2021 01838 RYAN CALLICOTT 633.20 140,491.16
7/30/2021 01839 MORGAN MARQUIS 180.08 140,311.08
7/30/2021 01840 TOMMY MARTIN, JR. 111.75 140,199.33
7/30/2021 01841 PRISCILLA RHODES 409.13 139,790.20
7/30/2021 01842 CODY SIDES 109.21 139,680.99
7/30/2021 01843 JAMIE WALLS 1,681.50 137,999.49
7/30/2021 01844 WILLIAM WHITE 263.26 137,736.23
7/30/2021 01845 HAYDEN WILSON 142.22 137,594.01
7/30/2021 40741 LUTHER N HAGLER 100.43 137,493.58
7/30/2021 ACH APERS 253.01 137,240.57



Sfa/din Bank Registers- All Accounts Page 3 of 6

3:54 PM
7/1/2021to 7/31/2021
Trans. Trans. Dep Receipts Checks &
Date Number # Name / Description & Credits Payments Balance
General Fund Checking
7/30/2021 R-04658 STREET FUND 1,790.52 139,031.09
7/30/2021 R-04659 OPERATIONS & MAINTENA 1,097.63 140,128.72
General Fund Checking Totals $88,038.89 $24,902.09 $140,128.72
Inmate Housing
Beginning Balance 1,670.00
7/1/2021 R-87739 CV MUNICIPAL COURT 115.00 1,785.00
Inmate Housing Totals $115.00 $1,785.00
LOPFI Checking Acct.
Beginning Balance 7:53
LOPFI Checking Acct. Totals $7.53
Meter Checking
Beginning Balance 44,889.28
7/8/2021 R-77269 RICE BUIE 150.00 45,039.28
7/15/2021 01446 DEBORAH WATTS 43.92 44,995.36
7/27/2021 R-77271 JERRY FENDLEY 150.00 45,145.36
7/30/2021 R-77273 ELLA ROSS 150.00 45,295.36
7/30/2021 R-77282 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK 9.56 45,304.92
Meter Checking Totals $459.56 $43.92 $45,304.92
Mosquito Control Checking
Beginning Balance 3,508.55
Mosquito Control Checking Totals $3,508.55
Mun. Water Checking
Beginning Balance 63,482.67
7/1/2021 02703 OPERATIONS & MAINTENA 20,000.00 43,482.67
7/1/2021 02704 DEPRECIATION FUND 1,711.67 41,771.00
7/1/2021 02705 REVENUE SINKING FUND 1,810.00 39,961.00
7/1/2021 02706 SEWER DEBT RESERVE 3,173.00 36,788.00
7/1/2021 R-06612 CV WATER CUSTOMER 106.84 36,894.84
7/1/2021 R-06618 CV WATER CUSTOMER 226.10 37,120.94
7/2/2021 R-06619 CV WATER CUSTOMER 279.09 37,400.03
7/6/2021 R-06620 CV WATER CUSTOMER 100.57 37,500.60
7/6/2021 R-06621 CV WATER CUSTOMER 72.32 37,572.92
7/7/2021 R-06613 CV WATER CUSTOMER 514.65 38,087.57
7/7/2021 R-06614 CV WATER CUSTOMER 62.92 38,150.49
7/7/2021 R-06622 CV WATER CUSTOMER 89.06 38,239.55
7/8/2021 R-06615 CV WATER CUSTOMER 1,348.17 39,587.72
7/8/2021 R-06623 CV WATER CUSTOMER 136.28 39,724.00
7/9/2021 R-06616 CV WATER CUSTOMER 512.46 40,236.46
7/9/2021 R-06624 CV WATER CUSTOMER 97.28 40,333.74
7/9/2021 R-06625 CV WATER CUSTOMER 50.00 40,383.74
7/9/2021 R-77270 STRICKLIN PLUMBING INC 65.00 40,448.74
7/12/2021 R-06617 CV WATER CUSTOMER 1,963.73 42,412.47
7/12/2021 R-06626 CV WATER CUSTOMER 80.00 42,492.47
7/12/2021 R-06627 CV WATER CUSTOMER 93.24 42,585.71
7/12/2021 R-06628 CV WATER CUSTOMER 103.70 42,689.41
7/12/2021 R-06629 CV WATER CUSTOMER 316.48 43,005.89
7/12/2021 R-06630 CV WATER CUSTOMER 886.50 43,892.39
7/12/2021 R-06658 CV WATER CUSTOMER 2,858.94 46,751.33

7/13/2021 R-06631 CV WATER CUSTOMER 1,052.15 47,803.48
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Mun. Water Checking
7/13/2021 R-06633 CV WATER CUSTOMER 301.86 48,105.34
7/14/2021 R-06632 CV WATER CUSTOMER 3,334.99 51,440.33
7/14/2021 R-06637 CV WATER CUSTOMER 473.30 51,913.63
7/14/2021 R-06645 CV WATER CUSTOMER 310.95 52,224.58
7/15/2021 R-06634 CV WATER CUSTOMER 1,574.81 53,799.39
7/15/2021 R-06635 CV WATER CUSTOMER 1,610.55 55,409.94
7/15/2021 R-06636 CV WATER CUSTOMER 305.07 55,715.01
7/15/2021 R-06646 CV WATER CUSTOMER 145.54 55,860.55
7/16/2021 R-06638 CV WATER CUSTOMER 558.44 56,418.99
7/16/2021 R-06647 CV WATER CUSTOMER 512.80 56,931.79
7/19/2021 R-06648 CV WATER CUSTOMER 1,195.04 58,126.83
7/19/2021 R-06649 CV WATER CUSTOMER 770.18 58,897.01
7/19/2021 R-06650 CV WATER CUSTOMER 110.00 59,007.01
7/21/2021 R-06651 CV WATER CUSTOMER 272.89 59,279.90
7/22/2021 R-06652 CV WATER CUSTOMER 248.27 59,528.17
7/26/2021 R-06639 CV WATER CUSTOMER 5,332.44 64,860.61
7/26/2021 R-06653 CV WATER CUSTOMER 190.48 65,051.09
7/26/2021 R-06654 CV WATER CUSTOMER 85.76 65,136.85
7/27/2021 R-06655 CV WATER CUSTOMER 326.67 65,463.52
7/27/2021 R-06656 CV WATER CUSTOMER 82.04 65,545.56
7/28/2021 02707 OPERATIONS & MAINTENA 100.00 65,445.56
7/28/2021 R-06640 CV WATER CUSTOMER 70.00 65,515.56
7/30/2021 R-06657 CV WATER CUSTOMER 117.27 65,632.83
Mun. Water Checking Totals $28,944.83 $26,794.67 $65,632.83
Municipal Court Checking
Beginning Balance 5,314.40
7/2/2021 R-01075 CV FINE PAYMENTS 100.00 5,414.40
7/8/2021 R-01076 CV FINE PAYMENTS 410.00 5,824.40
7/15/2021 R-01073 CV FINE PAYMENTS 2,970.00 8,794.40
7/19/2021 R-01077 CV FINE PAYMENTS 205.00 8,999.40
7/28/2021 R-01078 CV FINE PAYMENTS 905.00 9,904.40
7/31/2021 03503 CITY OF CHERRY VALLEY 2,408.97 7,495.43
7/31/2021 03504 DEPT OF FINANCE & ADMI 1,570.67 5,924.76
7/31/2021 03505 COUNTY OF CROSS 40.36 5,884.40
7/31/2021 03506 COURT AUTOMATION 12.50 5,871.90
7/31/2021 03507 CV POLICE SPECIAL ACCO 152.50 5,719.40
7/31/2021 03508 POLICE EQUIPMENT FUND 150.00 5,569.40
7/31/2021 03509 INMATE HOUSING 150.00 5,419.40
Municipal Court Checking Totals $4,590.00 $4,485.00 $5,419.40
Oper/Maint Checking
Beginning Balance 411.10
7/1/2021 09549 GENERAL FUND 671.00 (259.90)
7/1/2021 09550 GENERAL FUND 836.39 (1,096.29)
7/1/2021 09554 DEPT OF FINANCE & ADMI 2,021.00 (3,117.29)
7/1/2021 09555 JIM DEDMAN'S SANITATIO 5,104.60 (8,221.89)
7/1/2021 09556 CRITICAL EDGE INC. 246.37 (8,468.26)
7/1/2021 R-77260 MUNICIPAL WATERWORK 20,000.00 11,531.74
7/2/2021 09551 WILLIE BELCHER 550.00 10,981.74
7/2/2021 09552 VANNDALE BIRDEYE WATE 3,200.00 7,781.74
7/2/2021 09553 DEERE CREDIT INC 92.51 7,689.23
7/6/2021 09557 FUELMAN 104.86 7,584.37
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Oper/Maint Checking
7/6/2021 09558 JORDAN'S KWIK STOP 208.42 7,375.95
7/12/2021 09559 CARD SERVICE CENTER 181.98 7,193.97
7/16/2021 09560 REGIONS CORPORATE TR 3,263.20 3,930.77
7/16/2021 09561 STRICKLIN PLUMBING INC 2,375.00 1,555.77
7/16/2021 09562 GENERAL FUND 575.15 980.62
7/26/2021 09563 ENTERGY 917.98 62.64
7/28/2021 09564 U.S POSTAL SERVICE 100.10 (37.46)
7/28/2021 R-77272 MUNICIPAL WATERWORK 100.00 62.54
7/30/2021 09565 GENERAL FUND 1,097.63 (1,035.09)
7/30/2021 R-77274 JJ MERCHANT 7,777.00 6,741.91
Oper/Maint Checking Totals $27,877.00 $21,546.19 $6,741.91
Police Dept. Equipment Fund Ch
Beginning Balance 2,021.50
7/1/2021 01114 CRITICAL EDGE INC. 297.33 1,724.17
7/1/2021 R-07820 CV MUNICIPAL COURT 115.00 1,839.17
Police Dept. Equipment Fund Ch Totals $115.00 $297.33 $1,839.17
Revenue Sinking Checking
Beginning Balance 88,519.27
7/1/2021 R-77262 MUNICIPAL WATERWORK 1,810.00 90,329.27
7/30/2021 R-77281 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK 19.18 90,348.45
Revenue Sinking Checking Totals $1,829.18 $90,348.45
Sewer Debt Reserve Checking
Beginning Balance 7,352.85
7/1/2021 R-77263 MUNICIPAL WATERWORK 3,173.00 10,525.85
7/15/2021 ACH RURAL DEVELOPMENT 2,885.00 7,640.85
Sewer Debt Reserve Checking Totals $3,173.00 $2,885.00 $7,640.85
Street Fund CD1
Beginning Balance 6,278.75
Street Fund CD1 Totals $6,278.75
Street Fund Checking
Beginning Balance 42,348.75
7/1/2021 04999 GENERAL FUND 2,104.09 40,244.66
7/1/2021 05000 DEERE CREDIT INC 92.51 40,152.15
7/1/2021 05001 GRAHAM HARDWARE 7.46 40,144.69
7/1/2021 05002 CALDWELL LUMBER COMP 683.18 39,461.51
7/1/2021 05003 A.].'S AUTOMOTIVE OF W 102.71 39,358.80
7/1/2021 05004 KOOL GAS, LLC 193.13 39,165.67
7/1/2021 R-03226 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 1,525.09 40,690.76
7/1/2021 R-03227 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 106.24 40,797.00
7/1/2021 R-03228 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 2,878.18 43,675.18
7/1/2021 R-03229 STATE OF ARKANSAS TRE 374.83 44,050.01
7/6/2021 05005 FUELMAN 104.86 43,945.15
7/6/2021 05006 JORDAN'S KWIK STOP 208.42 43,736.73
7/6/2021 05007 FARMERS SUPPLY ASSOC. 302.18 43,434.55
7/12/2021 05008 CARD SERVICE CENTER 197.72 43,236.83
7/16/2021 05009 GENERAL FUND 2,081.47 41,155.36
7/26/2021 05010 ENTERGY 917.60 40,237.76
7/26/2021 R-03231 CROSS COUNTY FUNDS 255.35 40,493.11
7/30/2021 05011 GENERAL FUND 1,790.52 38,702.59
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Street Fund Checking Totals $5,139.69 $8,785.85 $38,702.59
Street Sales Tax Checking
Beginning Balance 105,064.14
7/14/2021 01001 HARSTON & ASSOCIATES 2,492.00 102,572.14
Street Sales Tax Checking Totals $2,492.00 $102,572.14
Water Sales Tax Checking
Beginning Balance 14,052.95
Water Sales Tax Checking Totals $14,052.95
Water Works CD
Beginning Balance 36,145.40
Water Works CD Totals $36,145.40
Water/ Sewer Rev Checking
Beginning Balance 277.04
Water/ Sewer Rev Checking Totals $277.04
Report Totals $163,362.34 $92,478.43 $818,339.19

Records included in total = 208



